## VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON BYLAW No. 849, 2018

A bylaw to amend Village of Pemberton Council Remuneration Bylaw No. 704, 2012.

**WHEREAS** the Council may amend its Zoning Bylaw from time to time;

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Village of Pemberton deems it necessary to amend the Council Remuneration Bylaw to address changes to federal income tax legislation respecting the non-accountable expense allowance paid to elected officials;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

## 1. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Pemberton Council Remuneration Amendment Bylaw No. 849, 2018".

## 2. GENERAL

Village of Pemberton Council Remuneration Bylaw No. 704, 2012 is hereby amended by:

- i. Deleting section 2 (a) and replacing it with the following:
  - (a) Effective at 11:59 PM on the last day of December, 2018, the Mayor of the Village of Pemberton shall be paid Twenty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty dollars (\$29,950) per annum.
- ii. Deleting Section 2 (b) and replacing it with the following:
  - (b) Effective at 11:59 PM on the last day of December, 2018, each Councillor of the Village of Pemberton shall be paid Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Eight dollars (\$14,838) per annum.

**READ A FIRST TIME** this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018.

**READ A SECOND TIME** this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018.

**READ A THIRD TIME** this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018.

**ADOPTED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018.

Sheena Fraser Corporate Officer